
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 18 July 2016
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394411  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Communities, Transport and Environment Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panel

Councillor John Bull
Councillor Brian Simmons
Councillor Peter Turner
Councillor Alan Hale
Councillor Neil Butters
Councillor Jonathan Carr
Councillor Michael Norton
Councillor Bob Goodman
Councillor Ian Gilchrist
Councillor Lisa O'Brien

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: 
Monday, 25th July, 2016 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Communities, Transport and Environment Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panel, to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016 at 4.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath.

Note to members of the Panel – Pre meeting 4pm in the Chamber.

ALL PLEASE NOTE: Item 8 ‘Prevent Strategy’. The Panel will receive a presentation that 
contains exempt information which will be taken in private session.

Items 9 and 10 will not start before 5.45pm.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Michaela Gay
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http
[...]
ivic Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies 
- Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and Midsomer Norton public libraries.

For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms.

4. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.

Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all 
or part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, 
please make yourself known to the camera operators.

To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or 
guardians before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to 
the camera operator

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be 
available for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound 
recordings on its social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting.

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast


6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER.

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - 
Monday, 25th July, 2016

at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

2.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6.

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies from Councillor Alan Hale who will be substituted by Councillor Lisa O Brien.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING (Pages 9 - 16)

David Redgewell will make a statement to the Panel regarding Transport Devolution. 
The statement is attached.

Susan Charles (WWISE) will make a statement to the Panel regarding warm water 



exercise - swimming pool in Bath. The statement is attached.

Mr Tsang will make a statement about the 17A Bus Service

Councillor Alison Miller  will make a statement about East of Bath Transport. The 
statement is attached.

7.  MINUTES - 9TH MAY 2016 (Pages 17 - 32)

8.  PREVENT STRATEGY (Pages 33 - 38)

As part of this item the Panel will receive a presentation that contains exempt 
information, according to the categories set out in the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended Schedule 12A). The relevant exemption is set out below.

Stating the exemption:
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

All attendees other than Members and relevant officers will be asked to leave the 
Chamber.

9.  WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 39 - 56)

Please find attached the Cabinet report on this issue. 

10.  CABINET MEMBER RESPONSE TO THE EAST OF BATH INTEGRATED 
TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS (Pages 57 - 64)

Members will recall that on 22nd May they held a scrutiny day to examine a wide 
range of integrated transport solutions for the East of Bath.  Your recommendations 
were considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 13th July.  This report outlines 
Cabinet’s response to these recommendations.

11.  CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided.

12.  PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 65 - 68)

This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting senior officers.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on 



01225 394411.



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Items from the public or Councillors

Statements

 David Redgewell – Transport Devolution (statement attached)
 Susan Charles (WWISE) – warm water exercise – swimming in Bath
 Councillor Alison Millar – East of Bath Transport
 Mr Tsang – 17A Bus Service

Question

 Rachel Willis – Question regarding Waste. Not attending (question 
and answer attached)

Statement from David Redgewell

Whilst we welcome the Devolution deal the issues about transport powers are 
a concern on how it will be possible to operate and franchise a bus network 
that does not cover the four unitary authorities in terms of a franchise or a 
quality partnership where buses operate between UWE - Portishead and 
Clevedon would be outside the agreement. Similarly bus services through 
Hotwells, Clevedon and Wes
[...]
that the design as it is proposed is given 

further consideration by both the Council & GLL. Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement to scrutiny  25th July 2016

I was very dejected indeed when I read Response 5.5 from Cabinet  
on page 48 of your papers.  No response at all the scrutiny statement 
that ‘the population has concerns around the meadows proposal’ 
and, even worse, that they will be “considering how to meet the need 
for a P&R to the east of the city and this will be discussed at a future 
meeting”.  

There has to this day, never been a clear needs analysis/compelling case 
put forward to justify a P&R to the East and it is this Panel’s job to have 
got to the bottom of that. The whole thrust of the getting About Bath 
Strategy was that evidence should be provided of the need for a park 
and ride to the east. Anecdotal evidence or urban myth that it is needed 
just will NOT suffice. The whole case has been based on wildly  differing 
forecasts from a succession of  external consultants presented to 
Councillors in a piecemeal way, rather than in a single  compelling 
document.

At the time of the consultation last year, it was stated that the car park 
was required to improve congestion and pollution.
Then there was the CH2MHill report which showed that an Eastern park 
and ride would lead to a negligible improvement in pollution at times 
and a worsening of it at other times.
That complicated report appears to have been quietly shelved in favour 
of Mott McDonald (for a second time), presumably because it did not  
provide evidence of need.   Their report showed  an entirely different 
pattern to peoples’ behaviour than that which we know to be the case.   
For example, it showed people staying late into the evening in car parks 
in a way which we know is not the case because the evidence collected 
from the barriers in the car parks does not support this. At one point we 
were very loosely told that the justification for this car park was all the 
new housing that Bath will have to provide , but not knowing as yet 
where that will be sited!!!

And let’s not forget, not a single person has ever been asked about 
whether they would use an Eastern P&R. The surveys carried out in 2009 
and 2014 were conducted right across the city and didn’t include any 
specific P&R questions (just start point, destination and whether they 
paid for parking). BANES still do not, to this day, really know why people 
are in their cars and therefore cannot be sure of what problem they are 

Page 15



solving.

We do know for sure that the school run constitutes a third of 
Batheaston traffic.  Who can challenge the fact that getting around the 
city at rush hour is a breeze currently compared to term time?  And 
what about the lorries, each of which produces the emissions of 5 cars.  
Ditto for them.

We do in fact know however that park and rides aren’t well used in Bath 
(on average 41% full daily) and that planned overspill is what is needed.

Equally if the devolution deal is accepted later this year, then there is a 
fresh new chance to look at buses, which were beyond the reach of the 
2014 transport strategy. Until the impact of potential public bus 
solutions are understood then there should be no costly and irreversible 
decision taken on a large-scale P&R.

So there we have it.   The Cabinet still desperately juggling sites on 
which to place a car park which will cost the public purse £10 million 
when we have no solid slate of evidence that a park and ride would 
address the issues.   But even more meaningful for me is the fact that I, 
as ward member am accosted on this issue daily,  not only where I live 
but as I travel around the City.  I have yet to find ONE SINGLE PERSON 
who believes that putting a park and ride on the meadows is the right 
thing to do.  Cabinet members – yes.  Officers - yes.  People living in Bath 
and beyond – not one.  This is borne out by the fact that almost 12 and a 
half thousand people have signed the petition opposing the concreting 
of this green space to date.  And that is because it flies in the face of 
common sense.  So I would ask this panel to demand a body of evidence, 
carefully and accurately written regarding the case for a park and ride to 
the east – and the sooner the better.

Page 16



35
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 9th May, 2016

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

COMMUNITIES, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Monday, 9th May, 2016

Present:- Councillors John Bull (Chair), Brian Simmons (Vice-Chair), Peter Turner, 
Alan Hale, Neil Butters, Jonathan Carr, Dine Romero, Michael Norton and Bob Goodman

Also in attendance: Sue Green (Group Manager for Public Protection & Health 
Improvement), Aled Williams (Environmental Protection Manager), Robin Spalding (Senior 
Public Protection Officer), Samantha Jones (Inclusive Communities Manager), Rebecca 
Potter (Supporting People Manager) and Andy Thomas (Strategic Manager for 
Communities) 

69   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

70   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

71   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

72   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dine Romero and Councillor John Bull declared an interest regarding 
Agenda Item 8 (Fit for Life Update) as they had used facilities run by GLL in the past 
and were likely to do so in the future.

73   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

74   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

Mr David Redgewell, South West Transport Network addressed the Panel. He said 
that with regards to major projects they would like to support an East of Bath Park & 
Ride which includes a rail platform for MetroWest with service extensions to 
Corsham, Chippenham and Swindon, Freshford, Avoncliff, Bradford-On-Avon, 
Trowbridge, Warminster/Frome.  He added that the site could include a bus 
interchange with services from West Wilts, Chippenham, Melksham and Corsham 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



36
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 9th May, 2016

and local services from Bathford and Bathampton with upgraded modern buses, 
hybrid electric vehicles with bus priority measures into Bath City Centre.

He said that the current cleaning standards at Bath Bus Station are poor with a lack 
of bins, sliding doors not working and information points not showing details of all 
services.

He said he was pleased that the cross boundary bus service (19) had been retained, 
but that queries remained over the siting of the interchange.   

He stated that Keynsham Train Station was currently not fit for purpose as temporary 
shelters were still in place and the works required were not now due to be finished 
before July. 

Councillor Neil Butters asked if he had received any feedback regarding the 
information points at Bath Bus Station.

David Redgewell replied that it is the Council that controls them and that they need 
to be reset and then properly managed.

75   MINUTES - 14TH MARCH 2016 

Councillor Dine Romero said that her question in relation to Avon Street in Minute 65 
(Transport Strategy) was not solely about students and should include other 
residents and visitors.

She also wished to reiterate her point about finding a way to receive updates from 
points raised at previous meetings.

The Chair agreed there should be an ‘update’ item on future agendas.

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting with the above 
amendment in mind as a true record and they were duly signed by the Chair.

76   FIT FOR LIFE - UPDATE 

The Group Manager for Public Protection & Health Improvement introduced this item 
to the Pan
[...]
on individual circumstances.

Councillor Eleanor Jackson addressed the Panel. She said that there had been an 
increase in cases within Midsomer Norton and had heard that in some cases it can 
possibly take up to 37 incidents before it is reported. She asked if it would be 
possible to have a facility based in the Somer Valley and for a further report to come 
back to the Panel.

Lucy Fordham from Southside replied that they currently provide an outreach service 
to meet clients and volunteers were available to transport clients to facilities of need. 
She added that she would welcome a base in that area of the Council but recognised 
the need to be creative.

Councillor Peter Turner asked if officers had religious contacts available if required.

Page 30



49
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 9th May, 2016

The Inclusive Communities Manager replied that they work with a multi-faith team.

The Chair suggested that as part of the next steps the Panel should receive a 
presentation from Lighthouse and a further report from officers. He proposed that 
this be scheduled for September 2016.

He thanked everyone for their contributions to the debate.

80   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Members were not able to be present when this item was reached on 
the agenda. The Chair asked if members of the Panel had any questions for them to 
submit them in writing.

81   PANEL WORKPLAN 

The Chair informed Panel members that he needed to change the date of the next 
meeting from July 18th to July 25th.

He also said that two items would be added to the agenda for that meeting, they 
were;

 Cabinet response to the East of Bath Integrated Transport Solutions

 Prevent Strategy

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development 
Scrutiny Panel

MEETING 25th July 2016

TITLE: ‘Prevent’: radicalisation and extremism

WARD: All

PUBLIC REPORT

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 - Channel referral flowchart

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 To provide an update on work being undertaken to tackle radicalisation and extremism in 
Bath and North East Somerset; the ‘Prevent Strategy’: gov_uk Prevent Strategy

1.2 To describe the partnership approach lead by B&NES Council and Avon and 
Somerset Police to identify and tackle radicalisation and extremism across the 
B&NES area.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To note the impacts of Prevent on the Council, particularly relating to: 

a) Assessing, understanding and acting on the degree of risk 
b) Training
c) Impacts on organisations the Council works with 
d) Referrals to the “Channel” process

2.2 To note the good practice of joint working with South Gloucestershire Council on 
co-ordination of Prevent.

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 A Home Office grant of £10,000 has been made available to manage Prevent in 
acknowledgement that it requires “senior management time, the implementation of 
action plans, locally funded projects, for example with faith institutions, chairing 
Channel panels and staff training”, in addition to the training identified above. 

3.2 In December 2015 B&NES joined in partnership with South Gloucestershire 
Council, to work together on Prevent and have appointed a co-ordinator to work 
across both authorities. The B&NES commitment to the post is temporary and part 
time (2 days per week), expiring in March 2017.

1Page 33

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/97976/prevent-strategy-review.pdf


3.3 All costs associated with the work around this strategy, including our joint working 
with South Gloucestershire Council, are managed within existing budgets and the 
£10,000 Home Office funding received.

4 THE REPORT

4.1 The PREVENT strategy is part of th
[...]
ation (exempt) 
 
The Report contains exempt information, according to the categories set out 
in the Local Government Act 1972 (amended Schedule 12A). The relevant 
exemption is set out below. 
 

 
The public interest test has been applied, and it is concluded that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemptions outweigh the public interest in 
disclosure at this time. It is therefore recommended that the exempt 
information set out above be withheld from publication on the Council website. 
The paragraphs below set out the relevant public interest issues in this case. 
 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
If the Committee wishes to consider a matter with press and public excluded, 
it must be satisfied on two matters. 
 
Firstly, it must be satisfied that the information likely to be disclosed falls 
within one of the accepted categories of exempt information under the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

Stating the exemption: 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

  

Page 1 of 2 Page 37



 

The officer responsible for this item believes that this information falls within 
the following exemption and this has been confirmed by the Council’s 
Information Compliance Manager.  
 
The following exemption is engaged in respect to this report: 
 
Exemption 7 is engaged in relation to appendix 2 and this has been confirmed 
by the Council’s Information Compliance Manager. 
 
Secondly, it is necessary to weigh up the arguments for and against 
disclosure on public interest grounds.  It is considered that there is a public 
interest in decisions relating to employee dismissals. It is necessary to weigh 
up the arguments for and against disclosure on public interest grounds. The 
main factor in favour of disclosure is that all possible Council information 
should be public and that increased openness about Council business allows 
the public and others affected by any decision the op
[...]
 2016 CTE PDS

Public Transport Strategy Review - Update Louise Fradd
Tel: 01225 395385

Strategic Director - 
Place

19 Sep 2016 CTE PDS
Domestic Abuse Update Samantha Jones

Tel: 01225 396364

Strategic Director - 
Resources

14TH NOVEMBER 2016

Directorate Plans

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED

P
age 66



2

CTE PDS
Bath Low Emission Zone Strategic Director - 

Place

CTE PDS

GLL Progress Review
Sue Green, Marc 

Higgins
Tel: 01225 477562, 
Tel: 01225 396423

Strategic Director - 
Place

CTE PDS
Parish Charter Andy Thomas

Tel: 01225 394322

Strategic Director - 
Place

CTE PDS
Buses Bill 2017 Andy Strong

Tel: 01225 394201

Strategic Director - 
Place

The Forward Plan is administered by DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:  Micheala Gay 01225 394411  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

Ref
Date

Decision 
Maker/s Title Report Author

Contact
Strategic Director 

Lead

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING
	WWISE statement
	Councillor Millar statement

	7 MINUTES - 9th May 2016
	8 Prevent Strategy
	Appdx2

	9 Waste Strategy Update
	E2876z Appendix 1A- Wheeled Bin Survey
	E2876z Appendix 1B - Customer Satisfaction Results
	E2876z Appendix 1C - Waste Analysis

	10 Cabinet Member response to the East of Bath Integrated Transport Solutions
	Appdx1

	12 Panel Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


1
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 25th July, 2016

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

MINUTES OF COMMUNITIES, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING

Monday, 25th July, 2016

Present:- Councillors John Bull, Brian Simmons, Peter Turner, Neil Butters, 
Jonathan Carr, Michael Norton, Bob Goodman, Ian Gilchrist and Lisa O'Brien (in place of 
Alan Hale)

82   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

83   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

84   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Alan Hale gave his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Lisa O 
Brien.

85   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

86   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There was none.

87   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

David Redgewell, South West Transport Network addressed the Panel. He spoke 
about the need to rescue certain bus services. A copy of the statement is attached to 
the agenda papers for this meeting.

Councillor Carr asked about the numbers of reductions in services, Mr Redgewell 
explained that 170 bus services have been saved which includes Wiltshire and 
village services. Responding to a further query from Councillor Carr on bus company 
revenue, Mr Redgewell responded that there has been a loss of income for bus 
companies since revenue support systems have been withdrawn since 2008, he 
explained that there is a Bill in parliament to reverse this trend.



2
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 25th July, 2016

Councillor Butters mentioned that there is some good news in that the 13 bus service 
has been increased and there should be some credit to Council officers for this.

Andy Strong, Team Manager Public Transport, stated that he had noted all the 
comments and explained that there are ongoing conversations with bus companies 
to try to resolve the issue. He agreed to circulate his report prepared for informal 
Cabinet.

Susan Charles – Warm Water Inclusive Swimming and Exercise (WWISE) made a 
statement regarding the plans for a warm water pool at Keynsham Leisure Centre 
being dropped and the equalities implication of this. She stated that communications 
have broken down and asked the Council and GLL consider their design.

Councillor O Brien stated that Keynsham Leisure Centre increase the temperature 
twice a week and asked if this met the needs, Susan Charles stated that she would 
like a choice of water temperature to meet people’s needs. She stated that two days 
a week is not equality.

Councillor Turner asked if the warm water pool was in the design specifications, 
Susan Charles stated that she had spoken to the consultants in 2015 but she had 
not been invited to speak since then.

The Panel agreed that the issue be referred to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Services – Councillor Martin Veal.

Mr Tsang – 17A Bus Service. Mr Tsang spoke about his and his wife’s use of this 
service and explained that they use the 17A bus service to get to hospital 
appointments and to work in Keynsham, they stated that they would have problems 
getting to these venues if this service is lost. They mentioned that others would also 
suffer as they rely on this service.

The Chair thanked Mr and Mrs Tsang.

Councillor Alison Millar – East of Bath Transport. Councillor Millar made a statement 
to the Panel (the statement is attached to the agenda for this meeting). She asked 
the Panel to demand a body of evidence regarding the need for a Park and Ride to 
the East of Bath.

88   MINUTES - 9TH MAY 2016 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman.

89   PREVENT STRATEGY 

The Chair introduced the item and explained that, following advice from the 
Information Compliance Officer, the presentation on this item would be taken in 
private session.



3
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 25th July, 2016

The Panel RESOLVED that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of the information in the following items of business: Item 7 – ‘Prevent: 
Radicalisation and Extremism’ because of the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 7 (Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime).

90   WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE 

Councillor Martin Veal – Cabinet Member for Community Services introduced the 
report.

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:

Councillor Gilchrist asked if a trial had been run, Martin Shields – Divisional Director 
Environmental Studies – explained that there have been trials across the country. He 
explained that other authorities have seen an increase in recycling and a drop in 
landfill. Councillor Gilchrist asked why it was a blanket approach given that different 
areas have different issues. The officer responded that there does need to be 
consistency as specialist vehicles are needed.

Councillor Norton asked if people’s preferences will be taken into account. The 
officer explained that if a property can accommodate a wheeled bin (75%) then they 
will get one. Councillor Symonds asked about people who cannot lift a wheelie bin 
and the officer explained that people can apply for assisted collection or look at 
smaller bins.

Councillor O Brien asked why black plastic cannot be recycled. The Cabinet member 
explained that pigmentation is an issue and black plastic may have been recycled 
many times before and be at the end of its life. 

Councillor Turner asked if there is a plan for wheeled bins in the city centre. The 
officer stated that there will not be bins in this area.

Councillor Carr explained that some people leave rubbish bags out all week and 
asked about enforcement and also about community areas for rubbish bags. It was 
explained that there will be education and enforcement and that it can be difficult to 
find locations for community areas.

The Chair thanked the officers and explained that if anyone thought of anything 
further – the consultation process could be used.

91   CABINET MEMBER RESPONSE TO THE EAST OF BATH INTEGRATED 
TRANSPORT SOLUTIONS 

Councillor Clarke – Cabinet Member for Transport – introduced the report. He 
thanked the Panel for the Scrutiny Inquiry Day that he felt was very productive.

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:



4
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 25th July, 2016

Councillor Bull asked if the Alliance figures have been analysed. Peter Dawson – 
Group Manager Planning Policy Transport – explained that a Park and Ride would 
not be planned if it was thought that nobody would use it, the Council plans to create 
thousands of new jobs in the city and a lot of these new workers would live outside 
Bath. He explained that the Mott McDonald study shows there is a demand for Park 
and Ride in the future and we want the city of Bath to be accessible from all 
directions. He stated that he is confident in the need for a Park and Ride to the East 
of Bath and other Park and Ride sites are well used.

Councillor Bull stated that the Alliance say that Park and Rides are only 50% full by 
9am and if this is the case then we would be providing for shoppers. The officer 
stated that the Council is planning for economic growth and people will not travel a 
long distance by bus.

Councillor Carr asked about the appendices to the Mott McDonald report. The officer 
explained that the forecast report is on the website and he will send a link.

Councillor Butters asked about rail, he stated that he did not think that all avenues 
are being pursued regarding rail. The Cabinet Member stated that he is keen on 
improving rail and it is strongly on the agenda but he did not think that rail can 
provide a significant improvement in the next 5 years. The officer added that he is 
not sure if it is known what solution the railway can give us. 

Councillor Turner asked what information is needed now for a decision to be made 
on the Park and Ride. The Cabinet Member explained that the decision depends on 
the availability of land, issues around visual impact and ecology. He explained that 
the application will need to have planning permission. 

Councillor Carr asked what analysis has been done regarding the smaller sites. The 
Cabinet Member explained that all of the smaller sites are on the A4 which misses 
out the population coming down the valley and also with some small sites there is a 
problem with turning the buses around.

The Chair asked when a decision will be made. The Cabinet Member explained that 
a final matrix would be presented at the September Cabinet meeting with a view to 
the planning application in October.

92   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

Councillor Anthony Clarke – Cabinet Member for Transport – gave the following 
update on his portfolio area:

 Joint Transport Board is looking at how to improve conductivity through the 
area;

 The 370 at Pensford shutting for 6 weeks;
 Looking at trunking the 350;
 Junction 18A on the M4 has been improved;
 North Parade will shut for a month – it is being done in 3 segments.

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:



5
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 25th July, 2016

Councillor Carr asked if cycle lanes are being considered for North Parade – the 
Cabinet Member explained that officers are looking at this but there is concern about 
the narrowness of the bridge.

Councillor O Brien asked that the North Parade works include a look at the 
pavements. 

The Cabinet member noted the comments.

Councillor Martin Veal – Cabinet Member for Community Services – gave the 
following update on his portfolio area:

 ‘A’ board enforcement is going well;
 Haycombe modernisation is complete and works on the toilets and roof are 

now being done;
 Alice Park Trust is set up and adverts out for two volunteers;
 The Enforcement officer post for trade and domestic waste will need further 

funding in 2017-18;
 1 fly tipping prosecution;
 Oddown cycle circuit is complete;
 4 engagement meetings regarding the proposals for Keynsham Leisure 

Centre have been arranged.

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:

Councillor Carr asked about Hedgemead Park, the Cabinet Member said he would 
ask officers about this.

Councillor Butters asked about criticism of the Botanic Gardens, the Cabinet 
Member said he would look into this but any comments he has had have been 
positive.

93   PANEL WORKPLAN 

The Panel noted the workplan with the following additions/changes:

Add to September:

 Changes in budgets resulting in savings – needing less subsidy on some 
routes

 Cycling Provision – how is the cycling strategy working out?

Also:

 Bath Air Quality Management Plan to be added to ‘Bath Low Emission Zone’
 Examination of 20mph strategy in Bath.



6
Communities, Transport and Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 25th July, 2016

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


